MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 3, 1980 to June 19, 1981

AND AT THE

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION August 3, 1981

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

K.J. Printing Co. Augusta, Maine 1981

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

1981

CHAPTER 20

S. P. 83 — L. D. 180

AN ACT to Amend the Maine Business Corporation Act.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. 13-A MRSA § 604, sub-§ 1, ¶A, as enacted by PL 1971, c. 439, § 1, is amended to read:
 - A. Not less than 10 nor more than 50 60 days; or
- Sec. 2. 13-A MRSA § 604, sub-§ 1, ¶B, first sentence, as enacted by PL 1971, c. 439, § 1, is amended to read:

In the case of a close corporation, not less than 3 nor more than 50 60 days, before the date of the meeting, either personally or by mail, by or at the direction of the president, the secretary, the clerk, or the officer or persons calling the meeting, to each shareholder of record entitled to vote at such meeting.

- **Sec. 3. 13-A MRSA § 604, sub-§ 2, ¶ A,** as enacted by PL 1971, c. 439, § 1, is amended to read:
 - A. Not less than 10 nor more than 50 60 days; or
- Sec. 4. 13-A MRSA § 604, sub-§ 2, ¶B, first sentence, as enacted by PL 1971, c. 439, § 1, is amended to read:

In the case of a close corporation, not less than 3 nor more than $\frac{50}{60}$ days, after receipt of such request.

Sec. 5. 13-A MRSA § 606, sub-§ 1, 2nd sentence, as enacted by PL 1971, c. 439, § 1, is amended to read:

Such date shall not in any case be more than 50 60 days and, in the case of a meeting of shareholders:

Sec. 6. 13-A MRSA § 606, sub-§ 4, 2nd sentence, as enacted by PL 1971, c. 439, § 1, is amended to read:

Such period shall not in any case exceed 50 60 days and, in case of a meeting of shareholders, the books shall be closed: